
935,297,756*  

4,869

42,307

43,951,110

355

12,394

979,248,866

5,224

54,701

12

4(4)

33.3

2

16.7

96.9

93.8

13

5(5)

38.5

3

23.1

12

5(4)

33.3

2

16.7

95.6*    

100.0

2020

12

4(4)

33.3

2

16.7

98.0

98.5

2019

12

4(4)

33.3

2

16.7

96.9

96.3

2018

12

3(3)

25.0

1

8.3

95.4

96.1

2016 2017

62,608 66,40060,06455,843

47.6

35.6

53.1

14.1

11.6

34.7

30,711

7,231

23,480

662

488

174

33,822

13,094

20,728

4,037

3,709

328

64,533

20,325

44,208

4,699

4,197

502

**

**

64,533

Directors

Ratio of independent Outside Directors (%)

Female Directors

Ratio of female Directors (%)

Board of Director meeting attendance rate (%)

* Attendance rate was 97.8% excluding times when Tim Andree was absent due to illness.
** Not calculated as 2021 is in progress.

Attendance rate of independent 
Outside Directors at Board of 
Director meetings (%)

As of March 2021

As of December 2020

Donations (yen)

Participants in volunteer activities

Hours spent participating in 
volunteer activities

* Exchange rate: £1 ¥140.89

Outside Directors 
(independent Outside Directors)
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ESG data summary

Consolidated data

Governance data Social data

Number of employees*

Employees and Managers 1

Community activities

Total

Employees

Managers 2

December
2020

December
2019

December
2018

December
2017

December
2016

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Total Male Female Female 
Component(%)

1. Dentsu Japan Network includes Dentsu Group Inc. employee figures.
2. Calculated as Managers within Dentsu Japan Network and Officer class within Dentsu International.

* Excludes delegated Executive Officers.

Total Dentsu Japan
Network

Dentsu 
International

As of December 2020



119,347
45,434
73,914

2.11
5,432

869
4,563

48,511
28,545
19,966
65,404
2,403
1,575

828
1,114

100
1,014

59,047
11,504
47,543
2,841
2,841

6,665,499
4,329,249
2,336,250

91.2%
458,786
276,347
182,439

113,791
43,746
70,045

1.88
4,981

426
4,555

39,130
26,513
12,617
69,679
2,087
1,311

776
1,627

152
1,475

62,253
11,631
50,622
3,713
3,713

7,884,635
3,747,229
4,137,406

88.1%
806,030
273,394
532,636

121,156
56,655
64,501

1.89
4,888

344
4,544

29,074
24,202
4,872

87,194
1,481
1,231

251
1,246

424
822

79,417
25,406
54,012
5,049
5,049

6,456,545
3,246,545
3,210,000

85.7%
776,321
315,808
460,513

2019
50,021
32,280
17,741

0.78
3,540

355
3,185

23,415
20,872
2,543

23,066
645
531
114

1,097
596
502

16,370
4,973

11,397
4,954
4,954

5,270,342
2,706,342
2,564,000

86.2%
497,525
213,321
284,204

202020182017
CO2 emissions (tons)

Scope 2 (market-based, tons)

Scope 3 (tons)
1. Purchased goods and services
Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

5. Waste generated in operations
Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

6. Business travel
Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

7. Employee commuting
Dentsu Japan Network

Amount of waste (kg)

Waste recycling rate (Dentsu Inc. only)
Water consumption (m³)

CO2 emission intensity (tons per FTE)
Scope 1 (tons)

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Dentsu Japan Network*

Dentsu International

Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Scope and Method of Calculation
• Excluding some Dentsu Group companies
• For CO2 emissions, Categories 1, 5, 6, and 7 were calculated for Scope 3
• The volume of water resources used is the sum of municipal water and 

gray water at the Tokyo Head Office, and the municipal water used at 
the Kansai Branch Office and Chubu Branch Office

• Based on the calculation standards of WRI (World Resources Institute) GHG 
Protocol

• The volume of waste generated (in kg) is the sum of general waste and industrial 
waste (including waste oil, waste plastic)

• For improved accuracy, the values of the previous fiscal years have been revised

Third-party assurance

The rate of women in leadership, the amount of donations, the number of 
participants in volunteer activities, the hours spent participating in volunteer 
activities, and CO2 emissions (greenhouse gas emissions) from the Dentsu 
Group are verified, and certification is provided (left), by Lloyd’s Register 
Quality Assurance Ltd (LRQA).

*The figures for Dentsu Japan Network include its own buildings (Ginza Building, Fukuoka Building, Kousan 1 Building, Kousan 3 Building, and Sapporo Building).
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LR Independent Assurance Statement 
Relating to GHG and Social Data of Dentsu Group within Dentsu 
Integrated Report 2021 for the Calendar Year 2020 
 
This Assurance Statement has been prepared for Dentsu Corporation in accordance with our contract but is 
intended for the readers of this Report.  
 
Terms of engagement 
Lloyd’s Register Quality Assurance Limited (LR) was commissioned by Dentsu Corporation (“the Company”) to 
provide independent assurance on its greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions data and social data within its Dentsu 
Integrated Report 2021 (“the report”) for the calendar year 2020,  that is, from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 
2020, against the assurance criteria below to a limited level of assurance and  at the materiality of the 
professional judgement of the verifier using ISAE3000 and ISO14064-3:2006 for GHG emissions data. 
 
Our assurance engagement covered the operations and activities of the Company and its consolidated 
subsidiaries in Japan and overseas and specifically the following requirements: 
• Verifying conformance with the Company’s reporting methodologies for the selected dataset: 
• Evaluating the accuracy and reliability of data listed below:  
 

GHG emissions data 0F

1 1F 
• Scope 1 GHG emissions (tonnes CO2e)  
• Scope 2 GHG emissions (Market-based and Location-based) (tonnes CO2e) 
• Scope 3 GHG emissions (Category 1, 5, 6, 7, and 8) (tonnes CO2e) 

 
Social data 
• The rate of women in leadership (%) 2F

2 
• The amount of donation (Japanese kYen) 
• The number of volunteers 
• The total hours of attendance of the volunteers (hours) 

 
Our assurance engagement excluded the data and information of the Company’s suppliers, contractors and 
any third-parties mentioned in the report. 
 
LR’s responsibility is only to the Company.  LR disclaims any liability or responsibility to others as explained in 
the end footnote. The Company’s responsibility is for collecting, aggregating, analysing and presenting all the 
data and information within the report and for maintaining effective internal controls over the systems from 
which the report is derived.  Ultimately, the report has been approved by, and remains the responsibility of the 
Company. 
 
LR’s Opinion 
Based on LR’s approach nothing has come to our attention that would cause us to believe that the Company 
has not, in all material respects: 
• Met the requirements above  
• Disclosed accurate and reliable environmental and social data which is disclosed in the report and as 

summarised in Table 1 and 2 below. 
 

1 GHG quantification is subject to inherent uncertainty.  
2 The number of women in management positions at Dentsu International is calculated based on the number of officers and above. 
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Table 1. Summary of Dentsu Group’s GHG Emissions 2020 
 

Table 2. Summary of Dentsu Group’s Social data 2020 
 

 
 
Lloyd's Register Group Limited, its affiliates and subsidiaries, including Lloyd’s Register Quality Assurance Limited (LRQA), and their 
respective officers, employees or agents are, individually and collectively, referred to in this clause as 'Lloyd's Register'. Lloyd's Register 
assumes no responsibility and shall not be liable to any person for any loss, damage or expense caused by reliance on the information or 
advice in this document or howsoever provided, unless that person has signed a contract with the relevant Lloyd's Register entity for the 
provision of this information or advice and in that case any responsibility or liability is exclusively on the terms and conditions set out in 
that contract. 
The English version of this Assurance Statement is the only valid version. Lloyd’s Register Group Limited assumes no responsibility for 
versions translated into other languages.  
 
This Assurance Statement is only valid when published with the Report to which it refers. It may only be reproduced in its entirety. 
 
Copyright © Lloyd's Register Quality Assurance Limited, 2021.  A member of the Lloyd’s Register Group.  

Scope  Tonnes CO2e 

Scope 1 GHG emissions 3,540 

Scope 2 GHG emissions  (Market-based) 23,415 

Scope 2 GHG emissions  (Location-based) 42,909 

Scope 3 GHG emissions  (Categories 1, 5, 6, 7, and 8) 23,066 

 

1. Purchased goods & services 645 

5. Waste generated in operations 1,097 

6. Business travel 16,370 

7. Employee commuting 4,954 

8. Upstream leased assets 0 

 

Scope   

he rate of women in leadership 14.1 % 

The amount of donation 979,249 kYen 

The number of volunteers 5,224 Person 

The total hours of attendance of the volunteers 54,701 Hours 
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The opinion expressed is formed on the basis of a limited level of assurance and at the materiality of the 
professional judgement of the verifier.  
 
Note: The extent of evidence-gathering for a limited assurance engagement is less than for a reasonable assurance engagement.  Limited 
assurance engagements focus on aggregated data rather than physically checking source data at sites.  Consequently, the level of 
assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a 
reasonable assurance engagement been performed. 

 
LR’s approach 
LR’s assurance engagements are carried out in accordance with ISAE 30000 and ISO 14064-3 for GHG emissions 
data. The following tasks though were undertaken as part of the evidence gathering process for this assurance 
engagement: 
• Auditing the Company’s data management systems to confirm that there were no significant errors, 

omissions or mis-statements in the report.  We did this by reviewing the effectiveness of data handling 
procedures, instructions and systems, including those for internal verification; 

• Interviewing with key people responsible for compiling the data and drafting the report; 
• Sampling datasets and tracing activity data back to aggregated levels; 
• Verifying the historical GHG emissions / Social data and records for the calendar year 2020;  
• Teleconferencing with key peoples in Dentsu International Ltd. in London to assess whether the data 

management systems have been effectively implemented; and 
• By implementing a “No Visitor” Policy due to the global infection spread of COVID-19, the interview and 

the verification for Dentsu Hokkaido Inc. and Dentsu Kyushu Inc. were conducted remotely via Microsoft 
Teams. 

 
Observations  
The Company should further demonstrate the completeness, accuracy and reliability of its future 
environmental and social data reporting. Regarding Scope 3 GHG emissions, this is particular to establish 
robust internal data control systems at consolidated subsidiary levels.  
 
LR’s standards, competence and independence 
LR implements and maintains a comprehensive management system that meets accreditation requirements 
for ISO 14065 Greenhouse gases – Requirements for greenhouse gas validation and verification bodies for use in 
accreditation or other forms of recognition and ISO/IEC 17021-1 Conformity assessment – Requirements for 
bodies providing audit and certification of management systems – Part 1: Requirements that are at least as 
demanding as the requirements of the International Standard on Quality Control 1 and comply with the Code 
of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants. 
 
LR ensures the selection of appropriately qualified individuals based on their qualifications, training and 
experience. The outcome of all verification and certification assessments is then internally reviewed by senior 
management to ensure that the approach applied is rigorous and transparent. 
 
This is the only work undertaken by LR for the Company and as such does not compromise our independence 
or impartiality. 
 
Signed Dated: 25 June 2021 

 
Norihiko Kinoshita 
LR Lead Verifier 
On behalf of Lloyd’s Register Quality Assurance Limited 
10th Floor, Queen's Tower A, 2-3-1 Minatomirai, Nishi-ku, Yokohama, JAPAN  
LR reference: YKA4005213 
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Environmental performance data

54.0%46,842,83586,675,340

Total electricity consumption, amount of renewable 
energy use, and renewable energy usage rate*

Dentsu Group 
(total)

2020 Total electricity 
consumption (kWh)

Amount of renewable 
energy use (kWh)

Renewable energy 
usage rate

* Calculation based on GHG protocol



Q1

Q2

Q3

0.4
24.7
49.1
10.1
7.0
3.8
0.9
3.9

100.0

Ratio (%)

6,921 7,0716,9276,799
  41.2 

43.2 
37.1 

  14.2 
16.6 
9.2 

16.4
31.3
26.9
21.1
4.4

100.0

  
141
73
68

48.2

116
63
53

45.7

145
84
61

42.0

145
82
63

43.4

  2020
Ratio (%)

1,131
2,159
1,856
1,459

302
6,907

Number of peopleAge95
74
21

22.1

24
18
6

25.0

2018
99
76
23

23.2

2017
32
27
5

15.6

2016

6,907

122
66
56

45.9

2019
68
50
18

26.5

Total
December 2020December 2019December 2018December 2017December 2016

Total
 Male
 Female
Female component (%)

April 2021April 2020April 2019April 2018April 2017

Total
 Male
 Female
Female component (%)

Executive Officers, others 2
Managers
Non-managers
Contract employees
Clerical staff
Partners / senior staff
Part-timers, others 3
Seconded from other entities
Total

29
1,543
2,317

310
0

216
31

165
4,611

Male
2

163
1,071

388
486
49
34

103
2,296

Female
31

1,706
3,388

698
486
265
65

268
6,907

Total
As of December 2020

1. Employees on temporary assignments are excluded.
2. Includes Senior Corporate Advisors, Special Advisors, and Executive Officers (excluding Directors and Corporate Auditors).
3. Indicates permanent part-timers, nonpermanent part-timers, and employees of overseas branches.

Total
 Male
 Female

Under 30 years of age
30–39 years of age
40–49 years of age
50–59 years of age
Over 60 years of age
Total
* Includes staff from other companies assigned to 

the Dentsu Group; excludes staff from the Dentsu 
Group dispatched to other companies.

* “Skills” was added to the question text in 2020.

* Full-time employees only

* Full-time employees only

Q1. Have you gained experience, knowledge and skills made 
possible only by working at Dentsu?*

Q2. Are you proud to work at Dentsu?
Q3. Going forward, do you want to continue working at Dentsu?

63.9
69.6
73.9

June 2020

92.9
80.0
72.6

January 2019

92.3
78.4
72.1

January 2018

93.2
80.2
73.5

January 2017

94.4
86.8
75.6

January 2016

58Dentsu Group Integrated Report 2021 1. OUR NORTHSTAR 3. Medium-term Management Plan2. Messages 5. ESG 6. Corporate Data4. Our Business

Total
 Male
 Female

ESG data summary

Personnel data Employee engagement survey

Dentsu Inc.

Number of employees Average age of employees* Survey of the company and work (%)

Average number of 
consecutive years served*

Number of employees by 
age bracket*

New graduates hired

Career recruitment 
(by job position, full-year, permanent employee assignment)

Employee composition 1



Usage rate (%)

Usage rate (%)

As of December
2020

As of December
2020

As of December
2020

As of December
2020
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Total

 Male

 Female

2.38

67
55
12

2019
96
79
17

2.35

58
53
5

2018

2.14

51
41
10

2017

2.07

46
35
11

2016

46.1
47.3
46.5

20
20
20

Paid holidays
9.21 
9.46 
9.29 

Average days used

100
100

Ratio of employees 
who return to work (%)

76.9
100.0

150
55

Number of users

195
55

Number of eligible 
employees

2,251
2012

2,265
2013

2,252
2014

2,187
2015

2,166
2016

2,032
2017

1,952
2018

1,903
2019

1,838
2020

2.73

2020

34 4

35.9
39.8
17.1
6.2
1.1

Less than one year

One to three years

Three to five years

Five or more years

Ratio of employees by 
years of service (%)

21.3
35.1
18.0
25.6

Work–life balance Dentsu Japan Network

Dentsu International

Leveraging diverse human resources

Average number of paid vacation days taken
Internal reporting: Compliance Line reports (cases)

Internal reporting: number of “Speak Up!” incident reports (cases)

Average age of employees

Employees by age (%)*

Average number of 
consecutive years served

Number of employees utilizing childcare leave, 
usage rate, ratio of employees who return to work

Total hours worked per year*

Employment rate of people with disabilities (%)*

Number of post-retirement rehires

Male

Female

Total

Total

Total

Total Total

Total

Total

Male

Female

June 2020 June 2021June 2019June 2018June 2017

* Total of four companies under the special subsidiary system (Dentsu Group Inc., Dentsu Solari Inc., Dentsu Inc., and Dentsu 
Works Inc.), until 2019, three companies combined (Dentsu Inc., Dentsu Solari Inc., and Dentsu Works Inc.)

Under 30 years of age

30–39 years of age

40–49 years of age

50–59 years of age

Over 60 years of age
* Excludes certain employees.

35
2019

44
2018

12
2017

22
2016 2020

43

17
2019

24
2018

9
2017

7
2016 2020

10

102
2019

Total

Number of internal reported complaints (cases)

93
2018

85
2017

31
2016 2020

54

* In accordance with working time management changes, since FY2017, the figures for actual time worked have been 
adopted to calculate total time worked. Management staff are included in these figures.


