ESG data summary

Consolidated data

Governance data

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	As of March 2021
Directors	12	12	12	12	12	13
Outside Directors (independent Outside Directors)	3(3)	4(4)	4(4)	4(4)	5(4)	5(5)
Ratio of independent Outside Directors (%	6) 25.0	33.3	33.3	33.3	33.3	38.5
Female Directors	1	2	2	2	2	3
Ratio of female Directors (%)	8.3	16.7	16.7	16.7	16.7	23.1
Board of Director meeting attendance rate (9	6) 95.4	96.9	98.0	96.9	95.6*	**
Attendance rate of independent Outside Directors at Board of Director meetings (%)	96.1	96.3	98.5	93.8	100.0	**

^{*} Attendance rate was 97.8% excluding times when Tim Andree was absent due to illness.

Social data

Number of employees*

	December	December	December	December	December
	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	55,843	60,064	62,608	66,400	64,533

^{*} Excludes delegated Executive Officers.

Employees and Managers ¹

As of December 2020

		Total	Male	Female	Female Component(%)
Employe	ees	64,533	33,822	30,711	47.6
	Dentsu Japan Network	20,325	13,094	7,231	35.6
	Dentsu International	44,208	20,728	23,480	53.1
Manage	rs ²	4,699	4,037	662	14.1
	Dentsu Japan Network	4,197	3,709	488	11.6
	Dentsu International	502	328	174	34.7

^{1.} Dentsu Japan Network includes Dentsu Group Inc. employee figures.

Community activities

As of December 2020

			7.00. 200020. 2020
	Total	Dentsu Japan Network	Dentsu International
Donations (yen)	979,248,866	43,951,110	935,297,756*
Participants in volunteer activitie	s 5,224	355	4,869
Hours spent participating in volunteer activities	54,701	12,394	42,307

* Exchange rate: £1 ¥140.89

^{**} Not calculated as 2021 is in progress.

^{2.} Calculated as Managers within Dentsu Japan Network and Officer class within Dentsu International.

Environmental performance data

		2017	2018	2019	2020
CO ₂ emissions	s (tons)	119,347	113,791	121,156	50,021
	Dentsu Japan Network	45,434	43,746	56,655	32,280
	Dentsu International	73,914	70,045	64,501	17,741
CO ₂ emission	intensity (tons per FTE)	2.11	1.88	1.89	0.78
Scope 1 (tons)		5,432	4,981	4,888	3,540
	Dentsu Japan Network	869	426	344	355
	Dentsu International	4,563	4,555	4,544	3,185
Scope 2 (mark	ket-based, tons)	48,511	39,130	29,074	23,415
	Dentsu Japan Network	28,545	26,513	24,202	20,872
	Dentsu International	19,966	12,617	4,872	2,543
Scope 3 (tons))	65,404	69,679	87,194	23,066
	1. Purchased goods and services	2,403	2,087	1,481	645
	Dentsu Japan Network	1,575	1,311	1,231	531
	Dentsu International	828	776	251	114
	5. Waste generated in operations	1,114	1,627	1,246	1,097
	Dentsu Japan Network	100	152	424	596
	Dentsu International	1,014	1,475	822	502
	6. Business travel	59,047	62,253	79,417	16,370
	Dentsu Japan Network	11,504	11,631	25,406	4,973
	Dentsu International	47,543	50,622	54,012	11,397
	7. Employee commuting	2,841	3,713	5,049	4,954
	Dentsu Japan Network	2,841	3,713	5,049	4,954
Amount of wa	iste (kg)	6,665,499	7,884,635	6,456,545	5,270,342
	Dentsu Japan Network*	4,329,249	3,747,229	3,246,545	2,706,342
	Dentsu International	2,336,250	4,137,406	3,210,000	2,564,000
Waste recyclin	ng rate (Dentsu Inc. only)	91.2%	88.1%	85.7%	86.2%
Water consum	nption (m³)	458,786	806,030	776,321	497,525
	Dentsu Japan Network	276,347	273,394	315,808	213,321
	Dentsu International	182,439	532,636	460,513	284,204

*The figures for Dentsu Japan Network include its own buildings (Ginza Building, Fukuoka Building, Kousan 1 Building, Kousan 3 Building, and Sapporo Building). Scope and Method of Calculation

Third-party assurance



The rate of women in leadership, the amount of donations, the number of participants in valunteer activities, the hours spent participating in valunteer activities, and CO₂ emissions (greenhouse gas emissions) from the Dentsu Group are verified, and certification is provided (left), by Lloyd's Register Quality Assurance Ltd (LRQA).

Total electricity consumption, amount of renewable energy use, and renewable energy usage rate*

2020	Total electricity consumption (kWh)	Amount of renewable energy use (kWh)	Renewable energy usage rate
Dentsu Group (total)	86,675,340	46,842,835	54.0%

^{*} Calculation based on GHG protocol

[•] Excluding some Dentsu Group companies

 $[\]bullet$ For CO2 emissions, Categories 1, 5, 6, and 7 were calculated for Scope 3

[•] The volume of water resources used is the sum of municipal water and gray water at the Tokyo Head Office, and the municipal water used at the Kansai Branch Office and Chubu Branch Office

[•] Based on the calculation standards of WRI (World Resources Institute) GHG Protocol

[•] The volume of waste generated (in kg) is the sum of general waste and industrial waste (including waste oil, waste plastic)

[•] For improved accuracy, the values of the previous fiscal years have been revised

ESG data summary

Dentsu Inc.

Personnel data

Number of employees

	December 2016	December 2017	December 2018	December 2019	December 2020
Total	6,799	6,927	6,921	7,071	6,907

New graduates hired

	April 2017	April 2018	April 2019	April 2020	April 2021
Total	145	145	141	122	116
Male	82	84	73	66	63
Female	63	61	68	56	53
Female component (%)	43.4	42.0	48.2	45.9	45.7

Career recruitment (by job position, full-year, permanent employee assignment)

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	32	99	95	68	24
Male	27	76	74	50	18
Female	5	23	21	18	6
Female component (%)	15.6	23.2	22.1	26.5	25.0

Employee composition ¹

		As of	December 2	020
	Male	Female	Total	Ratio (%)
Executive Officers, others ²	29	2	31	0.4
Managers	1,543	163	1,706	24.7
Non-managers	2,317	1,071	3,388	49.1
Contract employees	310	388	698	10.1
Clerical staff	0	486	486	7.0
Partners / senior staff	216	49	265	3.8
Part-timers, others ³	31	34	65	0.9
Seconded from other entities	165	103	268	3.9
Total	4,611	2,296	6,907	100.0

1. Employees on temporary assignments are excluded.

Average age of employees*

Total	41.2
Male	43.2
Female	37.1

^{*} Full-time employees only

Average number of consecutive years served*

Total	14.2
Male	16.6
Female	9.2

^{*} Full-time employees only

Number of employees by age bracket*

Age	Number of people	Ratio (%)
Under 30 years of age	1,131	16.4
30-39 years of age	2,159	31.3
40-49 years of age	1,856	26.9
50-59 years of age	1,459	21.1
Over 60 years of ag	je 302	4.4
Total	6,907	100.0

^{*} Includes staff from other companies assigned to the Dentsu Group; excludes staff from the Dentsu Group dispatched to other companies.

Employee engagement survey

Survey of the company and work (%)

- Q1. Have you gained experience, knowledge and skills made possible only by working at Dentsu?*
- Q2. Are you proud to work at Dentsu?
- Q3. Going forward, do you want to continue working at Dentsu?

	January 2016	January 2017	January 2018	January 2019	June 2020
Q1	94.4	93.2	92.3	92.9	63.9
Q2	86.8	80.2	78.4	80.0	69.6
Q3	75.6	73.5	72.1	72.6	73.9

^{* &}quot;Skills" was added to the question text in 2020.

^{2.} Includes Senior Corporate Advisors, Special Advisors, and Executive Officers (excluding Directors and Corporate Auditors).

^{3.} Indicates permanent part-timers, nonpermanent part-timers, and employees of overseas branches.

Work-life balance

Dentsu Group Integrated Report 2021

Average number of paid vacation days taken

	Average days used	Paid holidays	Usage rate (%)
Male	9.21	20	46.1
Female	9.46	20	47.3
Total	9.29	20	46.5

Number of employees utilizing childcare leave, usage rate, ratio of employees who return to work

	Number of users	Number of eligible employees	Usage rate (%)	Ratio of employees who return to work (%)
Male	150	195	76.9	100
Female	55	55	100.0	100

Total hours worked per year*

	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	2,251	2,265	2,252	2,187	2,166	2,032	1,952	1,903	1,838

^{*} In accordance with working time management changes, since FY2017, the figures for actual time worked have been adopted to calculate total time worked. Management staff are included in these figures.

Leveraging diverse human resources

Employment rate of people with disabilities (%)*

	June 2017	June 2018	June 2019	June 2020	June 2021
Total	2.07	2.14	2.35	2.38	2.73

^{*} Total of four companies under the special subsidiary system (Dentsu Group Inc., Dentsu Solari Inc., Dentsu Inc., and Dentsu Works Inc.), until 2019, three companies combined (Dentsu Inc., Dentsu Solari Inc., and Dentsu Works Inc.)

Number of post-retirement rehires

realiser of post retirement						
	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	
Total	46	51	58	67	96	
Male	35	41	53	55	79	
Female	11	10	5	12	17	

Dentsu Japan Network

Internal reporting: Compliance Line reports (cases)

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	7	9	24	17	10

Number of internal reported complaints (cases)

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	31	85	93	102	54

Dentsu International

Internal reporting: number of "Speak Up!" incident reports (cases)

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Total	22	12	44	35	43

Average age of employees	As of December 2020
Total	34
Employees by age (%)*	As of December 2020
Under 30 years of age	35.9
30–39 years of age	39.8
40–49 years of age	17.1
50–59 years of age	6.2
Over 60 years of age	1.1

*	Excludes	certain	emp	ovees.

Average number of consecutive years served	As of December 2020
Total	4
Ratio of employees by years of service (%)	As of December 2020
Less than one year	21.3
One to three years	35.1
Three to five years	18.0
Five or more years	25.6